

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON OCTOBER 19, 2012

No. 11-5219
(consolidated with Nos. 11-5221; 11-5222; and 11-5223)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE POLAR BEAR ENDANGERED
SPECIES ACT LISTING AND § 4(d) RULE LITIGATION

SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as
United States Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellees,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,
Defendant/Intervenors–Appellees.

APPELLANTS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

Bradley E. Meyen
Assistant Attorney General
State of Alaska, Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5232
Counsel for the State of Alaska

Murray D. Feldman
Holland & Hart LLP
101 South Capitol Blvd., Suite 1400
P.O. Box 2527
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-5000

*(additional counsel listed
on inside cover)*

Marcy G. Glenn
Christina F. Gomez
Holland & Hart LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
P.O. Box 8749
Denver, CO 80201
(303) 295-8000
Counsel for the State of Alaska

M. Reed Hopper
Theodore Hadzi-Antich
Damien S. Schiff
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Dr., Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 419-7111
*Counsel for California Cattlemen's
Association and the Congress of Racial
Equality*

Douglas S. Burdin
Anna M. Seidman
Safari Club International
501 2nd Street N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 543-8733
*Counsel for Safari Club International
and Safari Club International
Foundation*

John J. Jackson III
Conservation Force
3240 S I-10 Road W., Suite 200
Metairie, LA 70001
(504) 837-1233
Counsel for Conservation Force et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Service’s “Threatened” Determination Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....	4
A. The Service Failed To Adequately Explain How The Data It Relied On Justified Its Listing Decision.....	4
B. The Service’s Reliance On The Population Models Violated The APA And The ESA.	9
1. The Service Was Required To Justify Its Reliance On The Models.....	9
2. The Service Impermissibly Relied On The CM.	11
3. The Service Impermissibly Relied On The BM.	12
C. The Service Failed to Apply Its Chosen Definition Of “Likely” Or, Alternatively, It Failed To Define This Vague Term.....	15
1. The Service Adopted, But Failed To Apply, The AR4 Standard For “Likely.”	15
2. Alternatively, The Service Failed To Apply Any Standard For The Term “Likely.”	17
D. The Service Failed To Justify Its 45-Year Foreseeable Future Period.....	19

1. The Court Should Reject The Climate-Models Justification.19

2. The Court Should Reject The Biological Justification.22

E. The Service Did Not Properly Take Into Account Canada’s Conservation Practices.23

F. The Service Failed To Justify Its Conclusion That The Polar Bear Is Threatened Throughout Its Range.....27

G. The Service Erred In Its DPS Determination.....30

H. Federal Appellees Concede That The Inadequacy Of Existing Regulatory Mechanisms Is Not An Independent Listing Basis.32

II. Federal Appellees Implicitly Concede, And Intervenors Do Not Effectively Challenge, That Vacatur Is The Appropriate Remedy.....33

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Maritime Ass’n v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	18
* <i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12, 14
* <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Endangered Species Comm. of the Bldg. Ass’n of S. Cal. v. Babbitt</i> , 852 F. Supp. 32 (D.D.C. 1994).....	35
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Heartwood v. Kempthorne</i> , 2007 WL 1795296 (S.D. Ohio 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 302 Fed. Appx. 394 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. FWS</i> , 321 Fed. Appx. 704 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Idaho Farm Bur. Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing and § 4(d) Rule Litigation</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Nat'l Tank Truck Carriers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
* <i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Badgley</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (E.D. Cal. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007)	18
<i>U.S. Air Tour Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	5, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....	3, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

61 Fed. Reg. 4722 (Feb. 7, 1996)	31, 32
S. Rep. No. 97-418 (1982).....	30
